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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO  tampa electric company (NOS. 1-22)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	For questions 1 through 4, please refer to witness Penelope A. Rusk’s testimony filed April 3, 2017.
	1. Please refer to page 6, line 17. What caused the TECO to purchase less cogeneration than projected?
	2. Please refer to page 6, lines 18-19.
	a. Why did TECO use a lower SO2 emissions allowance than projected?
	b.  What emission allowance did TECO use and what was projected?

	3. Please refer to page 8, line 24-25.
	a. Why did the Big Bend Unit 4 SCR project use less maintenance work than originally projected?
	b. Did the scope of the project change?
	4. Please refer to page 9, lines 19-20. Why was there an increase of gypsum transported to the storage area?
	5. Please refer to page 6, lines 4-6. What caused the increase in maintenance expenses?
	6. Please refer to page 6, lines 16-18. Why was the Bayside unit run time re-projected?
	7. Please refer to page 7, lines 7-8. Why was less maintenance work required for the Big Bend unit 2 Pre-SCR?
	8. Please refer to page 8, lines 1-5. Please describe the scope of the studies at the Bayside Station and any changes thereto.
	9. Please refer to page 8, lines 1-5. What other biological studies will TECO use to reach compliance?
	10. Please refer to page 8, lines 7-15.
	a. What is the projected or anticipated scope of remediation activities?
	b. When will the full scope of remediation activities be known?
	11. a. Please separately identify all costs, filed in Docket No. 20170007-EI, that are associated with Phase 1 of TECO’s CCR program.
	12. Please specify when TECO started, or will start, to actually incur the cost associated with the EAPP Closure project discussed in the Petition.
	13. In its New List, TECO indicated that it will incur compliance costs of the EAPP project in 2017 and beyond. In its Petition, at page 3, TECO indicated that it will include 2017 costs in its actual/estimated forecast and final annual true-up for be...
	a. Please identify the amounts of O&M and capital costs, respectively, for each such project embedded in TECO’s 2017 actual/estimated ECRC cost recovery filing.
	b. Please identify the amounts of O&M and capital costs, respectively, for each such project embedded in TECO’s 2017 ECRC Projection filing.
	c. Please confirm whether the “final annual true-up” mentioned in Paragraph 5 of the Petition on page 3, refers to 2017 final annual true-up to be filed in 2018 in the ECRC proceeding.

	14. Referring to the New List, the Petition, and witness Paul Carpinone’s September 1, 2017 testimony, page 16, line 19 through page 17, line 2, please explain in detail if, and how, the following closures are related to one another: the Big Bend Econ...
	15. Referring to witness Paul Carpinone’s September 1, 2017 testimony, page 16, line 19 through page 17, line 2, please identify:
	a. the Commission order(s) by which the cost recovery associated with the North and South Economizer Ash impoundments closure was approved;
	b. the total costs, in terms of the O&M and capital, respectively, associated with the North and South Economizer Ash impoundments closure;
	c. the expected project milestones, as well as the associated costs, of the North and South Economizer Ash impoundments closure project.

	16. Referring to witness Paul Carpinone’s direct testimony, page 16, line 19 through page 17, line 2, please identify:
	a. the Commission order(s) by which the cost recovery associated with the slag pond closure was approved;
	b. the total costs, in terms of the O&M and capital, respectively, associated with the slag pond closure;
	c. the expected project milestones, as well as the associated costs, of the slag pond closure project.

	17. Referring to witness Carpinone’s direct testimony, page 16, line 19 through page 17, line 2, please identify:
	a. the Commission order(s) which approved the cost recovery associated with the “additional work to be done at the North Gypsum Stackout area.”
	b. the total costs, in terms of the O&M and capital, respectively, associated with the “additional work” referenced in question 17.a. above.
	c. the expected project milestones, as well as the associated costs, of the “additional work” referenced in question 17.a. above.

	18. Referring to witness Carpinone’s direct testimony, page 16, line 19, through page 17, line 2, and the Petition.
	a. Please confirm whether the cost recovery associated with Docket No. 20170168-EI is only related to the EAPP closure. If not, please explain in detail.
	b. Please confirm whether the EAPP closure project discussed in the Petition will commence in 2018.

	19. Referring to witness Carpinone’s direct testimony, page 17, lines 22 – 24, please identify each of the cost elements that TECO anticipates for the following:
	a. $2,200,000 capital expenditures associated with the EAPP closure project in 2018;
	b. $6,125,000 for O&M expenses associated with the EAPP closure project in 2018.

	20. Please refer to Paragraph 11 of the Petition, page 5, for the question 20. a. through h.
	a. Please provide a detailed breakdown of the component activities that comprise the estimated $2,714,800 of O&M costs associated with “Dewatering & Excavation.”
	b. Please provide a detailed breakdown of the component activities that comprise the estimated $25,752,000 of O&M costs associated with “CCR Transport & Disposal.”
	c. Please provide a detailed breakdown of the component activities that comprise the estimated $116,400 of O&M costs associated with “Post Closure Groundwater Demonstration/Monitoring.”
	d. Please provide a detailed breakdown of the component activities that comprise the estimated $400,000 of capital costs associated with “Engineering.”
	e. Please provide a detailed breakdown of the component activities that comprise the estimated $1,009,000 of capital costs associated with “Site Restoration.”
	f. When does TECO expect each of the five types of work listed in Table 1 to commence?
	g. Will each of the five types of work listed in Table 1 be completed in-house, or by outside contractors?
	h. If a work type is to be contracted out, will TECO be soliciting bids?

	21. Please refer to page 5, Paragraph 11 of the Petition, for question 21. a. through e.
	a. Has TECO finalized the landfill which can accept the 700,000 cu. yds. of excavated coal combustion residuals (CCRs)?
	b. If the answer to 21. a. is “yes,” please identify the landfill.
	c. If the answer to 21.a. is “no,”  when does TECO expect to enter into a contract for a CCR disposal depository (landfill)?
	d. When does TECO plan to discontinue disposing CCR in EAPP?
	e. Please explain how TECO will dispose of the CCRs after the time identified in response to Question 21.d.

	22. Referring to the Petition, please provide the expected customer bill impacts that will  result from the recovery of the total costs of $30 million associated with the EAPP closure project annually in 2018 through 2022.
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